

No. _____

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

MARK ALAN DEAKINS,
Petitioner,

vs.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit*

Petition for a *Writ of Certiorari*

Howard W. Anderson III
LAW OFFICE OF
HOWARD W. ANDERSON III
P.O. Box 6661
Pendleton, SC 29670
864-643-5790
howard@hwalawfirm.com
CJA Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Questions Presented	i
List of Parties	ii
Prior Proceedings	ii
Table of Contents to the Appendix	iv
Table of Authorities	v
Opinions and Orders Below	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutory Provisions Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Petition	5
I. The Courts of Appeals Need Clarity About Which Prior Convictions Trigger 18 U.S.C. § 2251(e)'s Enhanced Penalties.	5
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided on Whether Only Production of Child Pornography Counts as a Predicate Conviction.	6
B. Even if the Court Were to Reject the Ninth Circuit's Position, Mr. Deakins Would Still Be Entitled to Relief If This Court Holds that "Children" and "Minors" Are Not Synonymous.....	10
II. The Sixth Circuit Ignored this Court's Precedents as to the Meaning of When an Item Is "in" Commerce.	12
Conclusion	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS TO THE APPENDIX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	14
<i>Astoria Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass’n v. Solimino</i> , 501 U.S. 104 (1991)	10
<i>Higgins v. Carr Bros. Co.</i> , 317 U.S. 572 (1943)	13
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) (per curiam)	16
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. 369 (2024)	9, 12
<i>Scarborough v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 563, 571 (1977)	13
<i>United States v. Am. Bldg. Maintenance Indus.</i> , 422 U.S. 271 (1975)	13
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336, 349 (1971)	15
<i>United States v. Chesney</i> , 86 F.3d 564 (6 th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>United States v. Deakins</i> , 152 F.4th 693 (6 th Cir. 2025)	1
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 71 F.4th 392 (5 th Cir. 2023)	8
<i>United States v. Mosby</i> , 60 F.3d 454 (8 th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Schopp</i> , 938 F.3d 1053 (9 th Cir. 2019)	6, 7

Statutes

10 U.S.C. § 920b	11
18 U.S.C. § 2251	passim
18 U.S.C. § 2256	2, 10
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1294	1
Adam Walsh Child Protection and Safety Act of 2006, 109 P.L. 248, 120 Stat. 587, 614, § 206 (July 27, 2006) (emphasis added)	9
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-506	2, 12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1002	2, 12

Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1003	2, 12
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-17-1005	2, 12

Rules

U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 13.5	2
U.S. Sup. Ct. R. 10	13

Other Authorities

U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Office of the Assistant Secretary for Planning and Evaluation, “Statutory Rape: A Guide to State Laws and Reporting Requirements” (Dec. 14, 2004), available at https://aspe.hhs.gov/reports/statutory-rape-guide-state-laws-reporting-requirements-1	11
